

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

Nos. 06-5008 & 06-5009

IN RE: LUCENT DEATH BENEFITS ERISA LITIGATION

Edward Foss; Sarah Conder; Arthur J. Berendt; and Robert B. Howard,
Appellants in No. 06-5008

Helen P. Lucas, as surviving spouse of Vincent R. Lucas,
Appellant in No. 06-5009

Appeals from the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey,
Nos. 03-CV-5017, 04-CV-0640, and 04-CV-1099 (Cavanaugh, J.)

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT HELEN P. LUCAS

Victoria Quesada
QUESADA & MOORE, LLP
128 Avon Place
West Hempstead, NY 11552
(516) 486-7307

Alan M. Sandals
Scott M. Lempert
SANDALS & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
One South Broad Street
Suite 1850
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 825-4000

Attorneys for Appellant Lucas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OR SCOPE OF REVIEW	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	13
The Terms of the Death Benefits	15
Death Benefits Treatment Under ERISA.....	16
Death Benefits At Lucent.....	19
Lucent Acts to Eliminate Death Benefits.....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	24
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE DEATH BENEFIT WAS A WELFARE BENEFIT RATHER THAN AN ACCRUED PENSION BENEFIT.....	24
A. Defined Benefit Pension Plans Under ERISA and the Internal Revenue Code.	26
B. Welfare Benefit Plans Under ERISA and the Internal Revenue Code.....	30
C. Tax Treatment of Defined Benefit Pension Plans and Welfare Plans Under the Internal Revenue Code.	31

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONSIDER THE ALLEGATIONS AND FACTS ESTABLISHING THAT PLAN SPONSORS AT&T AND LUCENT CONSISTENTLY TREATED THE DEATH BENEFIT AS AN ACCRUED PENSION BENEFIT.....	35
A.	Defendants Consistently Filed Annual Reports Identifying the Death Benefit as a Defined Benefit Pension Plan Benefit Subject to Section 401(a) of the Code.....	35
B.	Defendants Consistently Stated in their Mandated Summary Plan Descriptions that the Death Benefit was Part of a Defined Benefit Pension Plan and Would be Treated as a Pension Benefit.....	42
C.	Defendants Consistently Administered their Payment of the Benefit to Allow Tax-Qualified Rollovers of Benefits Paid, a Practice that Was Only Permitted by the Tax Code if the Death Benefit Was a Pension Benefit Subject to Code § 401(a)..	45
III.	AT&T AND LUCENT CONSISTENTLY TREATED THE DEATH BENEFIT AS A VESTED PENSION BENEFIT.	47
A.	Plan Provisions Drafted and Adopted by AT&T and Lucent Recognized that the Death Benefit was a Vested Pension Benefit that Must be Protected and Funded Ahead of Other Vested Pension Benefits.....	48
B.	The District Court Erred in Concluding that the Plan Provisions Adopted by AT&T and Lucent and Recognizing that the Death Benefit was Vested Could be Ignored.	54
C.	Defendants Also Distributed SPDs that Confirmed the Vested Status of the Death Benefit. The District Court Erred in Concluding that the SPDs Were Not Relevant to the Vesting Question.....	57

	<u>Page</u>
IV. ALTERNATIVELY, EVEN IF NOT VESTED PREVIOUSLY, THE DEATH BENEFIT BECAME VESTED WHEN LUCENT FIRST TRANSFERRED EXCESS PENSION ASSETS UNDER CODE SECTION 420 IN 1999.	59
V. APPELLANT LUCAS INCORPORATES ARGUMENTS BY CO-APPELLANTS FOSS, ET AL.....	61
CONCLUSION	62
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.....	63
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	64
CERTIFICATION OF ELECTRONIC FILING AND VIRUS CHECK.....	65
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ballay v. Legg Mason Wood Walker, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 682 (3d Cir. 1991)	52
<i>Bixler v. Central Pa. Teamsters Health & Welfare Fund</i> , 12 F.3d 1292 (3d Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Burstein v. Retirement Account Plan for Employees of Allegheny Health, Education and Research Foundation</i> , 334 F.3d 365 (3d Cir. 2003).....	44, 58
<i>Central Laborers v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004).....	47, 48
<i>Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transport, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985)	48
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	5
<i>Connecticut Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 106 T.C. 445 (1966).....	32
<i>Crosby v. Bowater Incorporated Retirement Plan</i> , 212 F.R.D. 350 (W.D. Mich. 2002), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 382 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2004)	53
<i>DiGiacomo v. Teamsters Pension Trust Fund of Philadelphia and Vicinity</i> , 420 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2005).....	5, 47, 56
<i>Firestone v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	48
<i>Gillis v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 1137 (3d Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Hamlin v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 1993-89 (U.S. Tax Ct. 1993).....	27
<i>Huber v. Casablanca Indus. Inc.</i> , 916 F.2d 85 (3d Cir. 1990)	53
<i>In re New Valley Corp.</i> , 89 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 1996)	57

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Sharon Steel Corp.</i> , 871 F.2d 1217 (3d Cir. 1989)	53
<i>In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Medical Benefits ERISA Litigation</i> , 58 F.3d 896 (3d Cir. 1995).....	53
<i>Lundy Packing Company v. United States</i> , 302 F. Supp. 182 (E.D. N.C. 1969), <i>aff'd</i> , 421 F.2d 850 (4th Cir. 1970) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	26, 27, 31, 33
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989)	36, 54, 55
<i>Mushalla v. Teamsters Local No. 863 Pension Fund</i> , 300 F.3d 391 (3d Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Park v. Trustees of the 1199 SEIU Health Care Empl. Pension Fund</i> , 2005 WL 2254511 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2005).....	7
<i>Schneider v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo 1992-24 (U.S. Tax Ct. 1992).....	31
<i>United Foods, Inc. v. Western Conference of Teamsters Pension Trust Fund</i> , 816 F. Supp 602 (N.D. Cal. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 41 F.3d 1338 (9th Cir. 1994).....	53
<i>United States v. Coyle</i> , 63 F.3d 1239 (3d Cir. 1995).....	35, 36
<i>Weil Clothing Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 13 T.C. 873 (1949).....	32
<i>Wellons v. Commissioner</i> , 31 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 1994)	26
 <u>Federal Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
29 U.S.C. § 1002(1)	11, 30

	<u>Page</u>
29 U.S.C. § 1002(2)(A).....	28
29 U.S.C. § 1002(23)(A).....	25, 39
29 U.S.C. §§ 1002(34) and (35).....	28
29 U.S.C. § 1022.....	42
29 U.S.C. § 1022(a)	42
29 U.S.C. §§ 1022,1023,1102.....	35
29 U.S.C. § 1023.....	35
29 U.S.C. §1024(b)(2).....	34
29 U.S.C. §§ 1052-54	28
29 U.S.C. § 1053.....	27
29 U.S.C. § 1054.....	27, 39
29 U.S.C. § 1054(c)(3).....	25, 39
29 U.S.C. § 1054(g)	9, 27, 52
29 U.S.C. § 1055(a)(1).....	25
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1)	34
29 U.S.C. § 1131.....	36
29 U.S.C. § 1132(c)(2).....	36
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(1).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1344.....	18, 49, 55

Page

29 U.S.C. § 1344(a)(1)-(2).....50

29 U.S.C. § 1344(a)(1)-(5).....49

29 U.S.C. § 1344(a)(3)-(4).....50

29 U.S.C. § 1344(a)(5)-(6).....50

Internal Revenue Code § 162.....31

Internal Revenue Code § 401(a) passim

Internal Revenue Code § 401(a)(1), (7)27

Internal Revenue Code § 402(a)(1)34

Internal Revenue Code § 402(c)(4)46

Internal Revenue Code § 402(c)(8)46

Internal Revenue Code § 402(e)(4)45

Internal Revenue Code § 403.....46

Internal Revenue Code § 404.....33

Internal Revenue Code § 404(c)(1)(A)29

Internal Revenue Code §§ 410-1128

Internal Revenue Code § 41127

Internal Revenue Code § 411(d)(6)52

Internal Revenue Code § 412(a)29

Internal Revenue Code §§ 419 and 419A31

	<u>Page</u>
Internal Revenue Code § 419(e)(2)	30
Internal Revenue Code § 420	passim
Internal Revenue Code § 420(c)(2)(A)	60
Internal Revenue Code § 6652(e)	36

Federal Regulations

Treas. Reg. § 1.162-10(a)	31
Treas. Reg. § 1.401	24
Treas. Reg. § 1.401-a	27
Treas. Reg. § 1.401-1(b)(1)(i).....	24, 28
Treas. Reg. § 1.411(a)-7	53

Court Rules

F.R.A.P. 28(i)	61
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6).....	5, 21, 42
Fed.R.Civ.P. 56	5
Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(c).....	5

Other Authorities

Rev. Ruling 74-307, 1974-2 C. B. 126	29
119 Cong. Rec. (September 18, 1973), <i>reprinted in 2 ERISA Legislative History 1725 (G.P.O. 1976)</i>	49

Page

Canan and Mitchell, *Employee Fringe Benefit Plans* (2002)31

Employee Benefits Law (2d ed. 2000) passim

McGill, Brown, Haley, Schieber,
Fundamentals of Private Pensions (8th ed. 2005).....29
